
IN THE COURT OF SUB DIVISIONAL JUDICIAL MAGISTRATE, HOJAI::::: NAGAON

                                                 
  C.R.Case No:   50  of  2009
        U/S 24/25/41, A.F.R, 1891.

         State.
   …………Complainant.

  Vs

         Sri Pradip Nath.
                      …… Accused person. 

Present: Sri C. P. Talukdar, AJS

Evidence recorded on:        26.05.10,
           11.12.14,
           03.01.15

Arguments heard on   :           07.11.15,
           27.11.15

Judgment delivered on:           09.12.15
 
Advocate for the prosecution:    Ld’ Addl. P. P. Mr Abdul Hasib.

Advocate for the defence      :    Ld’ Adv Mr M. K. Katoki.

             Judgment

1. The instant  case has arisen out offence report  petition filed by the complainant Sri  

Tuliram Nath, Forester Grade-I of Lumding Forest Range against one Sri Pradip Nath and one 

Murlaidhar Gaur, since expired. The prosecution case is that on 26.01.09, Sri Tuliram Nath 

along with other forest officials of Lumding Range were on patrolling duty ar Lumding Forest  

at Kachijil Area when they detected the accused persons felling and cutting down teak trees 

thereby violating the provisions of the Assam Forest Regulation Rules, 1891. It is also the case 

that the valuable wood worth around Rs 3614/- was seized from the accused persons. Hence, 

the instant case.

2. On receipt of the offence report, the then learned SDJM took cognizance of the same 

and issued summons to the accused persons. As the accused, Murulidhar had expired, the 

case stood abated against him. 

3. On appearance of the accused person, copy of the relevant documents were furnished 

to him and the evidence before  charge of  3  witnesses were  recorded of  one Bharat  Ch 

Bordoloi  as  PW1,  Tuni  Ram Das  as  PW-2  and  one  Purna  Kanta  Sarma  Barua  as  PW-3. 

Thereafter, my learned predecessor found that a prima facie case against the accused person 

and  accordingly  charge  was  framed  against  him  u/s  24/25/41,  of  the  Assam  Forest 

Regulations 1891. The same was then read over and explained to the accused person to 

which he pleaded not guilty and claimed to be tried. 
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4. The prosecution witnesses were cross examined and one PW-4, Sri Tularam Nath, the 

detecting  officer  was  examined  as  PW-4.  After  closure  of  the  prosecution  evidence,  the 

accused person was examined u/s 313 CrPC. The plea of the accused person was that of total 

denial. The defence however declined to adduce any evidence. 

   5.                        POINTS FOR DETERMINATION:-

 (i)  Whether the accused person on 26.01.09 at around 4 P.M, was trespassing into the 

Lumding Forest Range at Kachujil area without any license and authority and causing damage 

to the forest area by felling valuable trees and thereby committed an offence punishable u/s 

24 of the Assam Forest Regulation, 1891 as alleged?

(ii) Whether the accused person on the same date and around the same time, was 

found felling and collecting the forest produce, (teak wood) and damaging the forest produce 

and thereby committed an offence punishable u/s 25 of the Assam Forest Regulation, 1891 as 

alleged?

(iii)  Whether the accused person on the same date and around the same time, was 

found felling and collecting the forest produce, (teak wood) and moving them without any 

license and authority  and thereby committed an offence punishable u/s 41 of  the Assam 

Forest Regulation, 1891 as alleged?

6.        DISCUSSIONS, DECISIONS AND REASONS THEREOF:-

To prove its case, the prosecution has lead the following evidence. PW-1, Sri Bharat 

Ch Bordoloi  who happens to be a Forest Guard at the relevant time, has deposed that on 

26.01.09,  he along with  the  Tularam Nath,  Range Officer  B.K.  Payeng,  Tuniram Das  and 

Purnakanta Sarma and other forest officials were on patrolling duty at Kachujil area when they 

saw two persons carrying logs of teak wood in their shoulder. Out of the said person, one was 

the accused Pradip Nath and the other one was one Muralidhar Gaur. The accused persons 

were held and the felled wood were seized from them and they were brought to the office. 

The statement of the accused persons were recorded in his presence and 11 pieces of log 

were seized from them. He exhibited the Seizure List as Ext-1 and his signature therein as 

Ext-1(1).  Thereafter,  the  accused  was  taken  to  the  forest  office  and  his  statement  was 

recorded and his statement is exhibited as Ext-2 and his signature therein as Ext-2(1). The 

accused persons were sent to the court.

 PW-2, Sri Tuni Ram Das who happens to be a Forest Guard at the relevant time, 

has deposed that on 26.01.09, he along with the Forester Tularam Nath, Bharat Bordoloi and 

Purnakanta Sarma and the home guards were on patrolling duty at Kachujil area when they 

saw two persons carrying logs of teak wood in their shoulder. Out of the said person, one was 

the accused Pradip Nath and the other one was one Muralidhar Gaur. The accused persons 

were  held  and the felled  wood were  seized  from them by Tularam Nath  and they  were 
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brought to the office. The statement of the accused persons were recorded in his presence 

and 11 pieces of log were seized from them. He exhibited the Seizure List as Ext-1 and his 

signature therein as Ext-1(2). Thereafter, the accused was taken to the forest office and his 

statement was recorded and his statement is exhibited as Ext-2 and his signature therein as 

Ext-2(2). The accused persons were sent to the court.

PW-3, Sri Purna Kanta Sarma Barua  who happens to be a Forest Guard at the 

relevant  time,  has  deposed  that  on  26.01.09,  he  along with  the  Forester  Tularam Nath, 

Tuniram Das and Bharat Bordoloi and the home guards were on patrolling duty at Kachujil  

area when they saw two persons carrying logs of teak wood in their shoulder. Out of the said 

person, one was the accused Pradip Nath and the other one was one Muralidhar Gaur. The 

accused persons were held and the felled wood were seized from them by Tularam Nath and 

they  were  brought  to  the  office.  They  failed  to  produce  any  documents  or  license.  The 

statement of the accused persons were recorded in his presence and 11 pieces of log were 

seized from them. He exhibited the Seizure List as Ext-1 and his signature therein as Ext-1(3).  

Thereafter, the accused was taken to the forest office and his statement was recorded and his 

statement is exhibited as Ext-2 and his signature therein as Ext-2(3). He states that the report  

and the seizure list was prepared by Tularam Nath. The accused persons were sent to the 

court and he recognised the accused Pradip Nath.

PW-4, Sri Tularam Nath, the detecting officer and who was the Forester I at the 

relevant time has deposed that on 26.01.09, he along with Tuniram Das, Purna Kanta Sarma 

and Bharat Bordoloi and the home guards were on patrolling duty at Kachujil area when they 

saw the accused persons carrying logs of teak wood in their shoulder and on being asked, 

they failed to produce any valid documents or license. The accused persons were held and the 

felled wood were seized from them by Tularam Nath and they were brought to the office. The 

statement of the accused persons were recorded by him presence and 11 pieces of log were 

seized from them. He exhibited the Seizure List as Ext-1 and his signature therein as Ext-1(4).  

Thereafter, the accused was taken to the forest office and his statement was recorded and his 

statement is exhibited as Ext-2 and his signature therein as Ext-2(4). He later submitted the 

offence report and the same is exhibited as Ext-3 and his signature therein as Ext-3(1).

8.   Now, from the record, it is seen that the case pertains to the year 2009 and the 

alleged  offence  took  place  on  26.01.09  and  the  same has  been  corroborated  by  all  the 

witnesses. All the witnesses have categorically identified the accused Pradip Nath and one 

Murlidhar Gaur as the accused persons who on the relevant day were found carrying teak 

wood and they failed to produce any documents. It has been amply proved by the witnesses 

that the11 teak planks were seized from the accused persons. PW-1, PW-2 & PW-3 have in 

their cross have clearly stated that they had seized the felled log and wood from the accused 

persons and have repeatedly identified the accused persons. The defence tried to suggest that 

the no wood was seized from the accused and that Ext-1 was not signed by the PWs and was 
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blank at the relevant time which has been denied by the PWs. The entire evidence on record 

clearly shows that the accused was found in possession of teak log and wood and the same 

has to be presumed to be felled and collected by the accused as there is nothing to controvert  

the testimony of the PWs, more so as the defence has failed to break down the testimony of  

any of the PWs and they have been steadfast in their depositions and their cross examination 

did not bring out anything to the contrary. The perusal of the exhibits, especially Ext-1 also 

point out that the wood and logs of the teak tree was seized and the defence has never 

denied the putting of the signatures of the accused persons in the seizure list. The defence 

has also failed to break down the testimony of PW-4, the detecting officer and he has been 

able to identify the accused and was present at the time of the incident and can be said to be 

the principle witness along with the PWs. 

        The learned advocate for the accused has submitted that the prosecution failed to 

adduce any other independent witness  and hence, the case must fail. The learned Addl P.P. 

has on the other hand argued that the PWs are all reliable and there is nothing to impute that 

they have testified falsely. Further, even if any or the other witness have not been named or 

adduced, yet the evidence lead clearly points out the guilt of the accused, more so as the  

defence has  failed to break down any of the witness or show that the case was lodged 

falsely. The defence has also failed to justify the presence of the accused or the seizure of the 

teak wood from the accused. The evidence lead clearly points out to the guilt of the accused 

as the statements have stood corroborated by all the witnesses along with the documents 

exhibited and they have not been broken down. Further, there is no doubt as to the fact that 

the seized articles are all forest produce and the accused was captured from a reserved forest 

area. Infact, the defence has not even raised any questions of the seized articles or that they 

are not forest produce. The defence has also never suggested that the accused person was 

not caught in the forest area but in some other place.

9. In  the  leading case  of  Shivaji  Sahebrao Bobade v.  State of  Maharashtra, 

(1973) 2 SCC 793, the Hon’ble Supreme Court held that even where a case hangs on the 

evidence of a single eye witness it may be enough to sustain the conviction given sterling 

testimony  of  a  competent,  honest  man  although  as  a  rule  of  prudence  courts  call  for 

corroboration. "It is a platitude to say that witnesses have to be weighed and not counted 

since quality matters more than quantity in human affairs."  In Anil Phukan v. State of 

Assam, (1993) 3 SCC 282 : JT 1993 (2) SC 290, the Hon’ble Supreme Court observed; 

"Indeed, conviction can be based on the testimony of a single eye witness and there is no rule 

of law or evidence which says to the contrary provided the sole witness passes the test of 

reliability. So long as the single eye-witness is a wholly reliable witness the courts have no 

difficulty in basing conviction on his testimony alone. However, where the single eye witness is  

not found to be a wholly reliable witness, in the sense that there are some circumstances 

which may show that he could have an interest in the prosecution, then the courts generally  

insist upon some independent corroboration of his testimony, in material particulars, before 

http://indiankanoon.org/doc/1035123/
http://indiankanoon.org/doc/1308991/
http://indiankanoon.org/doc/1308991/
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recording conviction. It is only when the courts find that the single eye witness is a wholly  

unreliable witness that his testimony is discarded in toto and no amount of corroboration can 

cure that defect." 

    Herein, it is not only the detecting officer but all the other witnesses have deposed 

clearly and corroborated each other. The testimony of PW-1, 2, 3 & 4 have been found wholly 

reliable  and  there  is  nothing  to  impeach  their  credibility  and  they  cannot  be  termed  as 

interested witnesses merely because they are all forest officials. It is highly likely that at that 

time, no other persons come forth to stand as seizure witnesses and may not be available at 

that area which is generally not accessed by the general public. That the accused was found 

in a reserved area and with forest produce without any authority has been proved beyond 

doubt and the defence has failed to elucidate anything to the contrary.

10.       As observed by the Hon’ble Supreme Court in a catena of cases from Sucha Sing V 

St of Punjab ( AIR 2003 SC 976) to State of U.P. Vs Ram Sewak (AIR 2003 SC 

2141), that letting the guilty escape is not doing justice according to law. A reasonable doubt 

is not an imaginary, trivial or merely possible doubt but a fair doubt based upon reason and  

common sense, growing out of evidence. If a case is proved perfectly it is argued that it is  

artificial. If it has some flaws, it is inevitable as human beings are prone to err, it is argued  

that it is too imperfect. Proof beyond reasonable doubt is a guideline, not a fetish. A judge  

presides over a trial not merely to see that no innocent man gets punished but also to see  

that a guilty man is punished. Both are public duties.

      Hence keeping in mind the above considerations and the fact that the prosecution has 

managed to prove that the case to the hilt, it has to be held that the accused Pradip Nath is  

guilty of having felled teak wood from the Kochujil area of Lumding Forest Range and was 

found in possession of the teak wood and logs which are forest produce without any license 

and authority in violation of section 24/25/41 of the Assam Forest Regulation, 1891. 

11.                        ORDER

Considering  the  discussions  made  above,  it  can  be  safely  presumed  that  the 

prosecution has managed to establish the guilt of the accused Sri Pradip Nath of the charges  

u/s 24/5/41 of the Assam Forest Regulation, 1891 beyond all  reasonable doubt and he is 

convicted accordingly. 

12.   I have not considered section 3 & 4 of The Probation of Offenders Act, 1958 or section-

360 of the Code of Criminal Procedure, 1973 as after having regard to the proved fact and the 

conduct  of  the  accused,  as  the  act  of  the  accused  though  may  not  have  affected  the 

community or any people at that instance has a larger impact on the very environment that 

we live in. It is these acts which is goes unpunished, would one day result in complete loss of  

the greenery and damage our forest coverage and give a free hand to the people to fell trees 
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and cause loss to the environment for their narrow gain and hence I hold that it is not a fit  

case to grant him the benefit of probation.  I have heard the convicted person on the point of 

sentencing.  He pleaded for  mercy  and asks  for  leniency considering his  age and his  old 

parents and the long trial. 

13.     Considering all these aspects and the fact that the trial had dragged on for 6 long 

years and the accused has been regularly present and has shown remorse and the fact that 

the value of the felled trees or wood was minimal being around RS 3600/-, I have showed 

some leniency towards the convicted person, Sri Pradip Nath, and feel that a sentence of fine 

will suffice for the ends of justice, more so as he had already undergone imprisonment during 

investigation. Accordingly, he is sentenced to pay a fine of Rs 2000/- (Two Thousand Only) for 

the offence u/s 24 of the A.F.R Rules, 1891 and a fine of Rs 2000/- (Two Tousand Only)for the 

offence u/s 25 of the A.F.R Rules, 1891 and a further fine of Rs 1000/- (One Thousand Only)  

u/s 41 of the Assam Forest Regulation Act,  1891 I/D to undergo one month SI for each 

default. 

14.     A copy of the judgment is to be given to the convicted person free of cost. Seized 

articles if any are to dealt with by the concerned forest officials as per law.

         Given in my hand and under the seal of this court on this 09th day of December, 2015.

        Typed by me:                                SDJM, Hojai, NAGAON.
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                                                   APPENDIX

A.     Prosecution Witnesses:-

             PW-1: Sri Bharat Ch Bordoloi.

   PW-2: Sri Tuniram Das.

   PW-3: Sri Purna Kanta Das.

   PW-4: Sri Tularam Nath. 

                          

   

B.      Defence Witnesses:-

             NONE.

C.     Prosecution Exhibits:-

   Ext-1: Seizure List.

   Ext-2: Statement of the accused.

   Ext-3: Offence Report.

   

D.     Defence Exhibits:-

    NIL.

       SDJM, Hojai, NAGAON.


